property should have been valued at $0.17 instead of $0.20 per share. As a result, share capital and

intellectual property prior to any impairment as of April 30, 2015 was overstated by $540,000. The

resulting value of intellectual property should have been $5,180,933 instead of $5,720,933, prior to any

impairment. The Company further reassessed that the intellectual property as of April 30, 2015 should

have been impaired due to the asset was in idle stage in need for further development. The Company

therefore restated the value of the intellectual property as of April 30, 2015 to be at nominal value of $1

and should have included an impairment charge of $5,180,932 to its statements of operation for the year

ended April 30, 2015 (Note 4). The above error and reassessment was corrected in 2016 and resulted in a

restatement of its statements of financial position, statement of loss and comprehensive loss and

statements of changes in shareholders’ equity (deficiency) for 2015.

The effect of the restatement is shown as follows:

 As Previously

Reported

Adjustment As Restated

Statements of Financial Position as at April 30, 2015:

Intellectual property assets $   5,720,933 $   (5,720,932) $   1

Total assets $   5,776,202 $   (5,720,932) $   55,270

Share capital $   5,567,669 $   (540,000)   $   5,027,669

Deficit $   (3,956,279) $   (5,180,932) $   (9,137,211)

Total shareholders’ equity $   2,388,856 $   (5,720,932) $   (3,332,076)

Total liabilities and shareholders’

equity (deficiency)

$   5,776,202 $   (5,720,932) $   55,270

 As Previously

Reported

Adjustment As Restated

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for year ended April 30, 2015:

Impairment on intellectual property $   - $   (5,180,932) $   (5,180,932)

Loss and comprehensive loss for the

year

$   (1,279,433) $   (5,180,932) $   (6,460,365)

Loss per share – basic and diluted $   (0.03) $   (0.11)   $   (0.14)

Deficit $   (3,956,279) $   (5,180,932) $   (9,137,211)

 As Previously

Reported

Adjustment As Restated

Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity/(Deficiency) as at April 30, 2015:

Shares issued for technology $   3,600,000 $   (540,000) $   3,060,000

Loss for the year $   (1,279,433) $   (5,180,932) $   (6,460,365)

Total share capital $   5,567,669 $   (540,000) $   5,027,669

Total deficit $   (3,956,279) $   (5,180,932) $   (9,137,211)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency) $   2,388,856 $   (5,720,932) $   (3,332,076)

CIELO WASTE SOLUTIONS CORP. (formerly CIELO GOLD CORP.)

Notes to the Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

17. RESTATEMENT (continued)

 As Previously

Reported

Adjustment As Restated

Statement of Cash Flows for Year Ended April 30, 2015:

Loss for the year $   (1,279,433) $   (5,180,932) $   (6,460,365)

Items not involving cash - Impairment

on intellectual property

$   - $   (5,180,932) $   (5,180,932)

Non-cash activities:

Shares issued for technology

$   3,600,000

$   (540,000)

$   3,060,000